

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/JRT.32/2016
Complainant : Sri Jitu Borah

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Dibrugarh University

Date of hearing : 09.06.2016

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 09.06.2016

The petitioner Sri Jitu Borah is absent.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Devraj Sarmah, PIO, office of the Dibrugarh University.

The PIO has submitted a written statement dated 07.06.2016 that on 28.04.2016, the SPIO had informed the petitioner that marksheets were issued to the concerned colleges on the date of declaration of result for distribution of the same to the students. The Dibrugarh University does not retain any copy of the marksheet of any candidate. However, the University keeps details of marks of all the students in tabular form.

Since, the information had been furnished, the Complaint petition dated 26.08.2015 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ JRT.32/2016/10 -A

Dtd. 09.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Dibrugarh University, Dist- Dibrugarh, Assam, Pin-786004 for information.
- 2. Sri Jitu Borah, Jorhat, Kachari Poria Gaon, Ward no.3, Dist- Jorhat, Assam, Pin-785001 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission